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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Site Location (Site), See Figure 1
Dublin Rock and Ready Mix Facility

6393 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Property Owner

Dolan Rental Company
6365 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568
Attn.: Mr. Michael Dolan
(510) 829-0350

Environmental Consulting Firm

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4

San Ramon, CA 94583

Contact: Robert Kitay, Senior Geologist
(510) 820-9391

Agency Review

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attn.: Ms, eva chu

(510) 293-8695

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

Contact: Mr, Kevin Graves

(510) 286-4359

The following is a report detailing the results of the August 6, 1997,
groundwater sampling at the above referenced site (Figure 2).
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2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On August 6, 1997, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman measured
the depth to water in each site well using an electric water level sounder.
The surface of the groundwater was also checked for the presence of free-
floating hydrocarbons or sheen using a product thickness bailer. No free-
floating hydrocarbons or sheen was present on the groundwater surface of
any monitoring well at the site. Depths to groundwater are presented in
Table One.

Groundwater elevation contours are presented on Figure 2. On August 6,
1997, groundwater flowed generally to the southwest beneath the site at a
gradient of 0.0043-feet/foot. The groundwater elevations in monitoring
wells MW-5 and MW-6 were anomalous; therefore, they were not used for
contouring.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSES

Prior to sampling, monitoring well MW-2 and MW-4 were purged of four
well casing volumes of water using dedicated polyethylene bailers.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 were not monitored this
sampling period. The pH, temperature and conductivity of the purge water
were monitored during purging and samples were not collected until these
parameters stabilized.  Groundwater samples were then collected from
each well using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The samples were
decanted from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials,
preserved with hydrochloric acid, capped, labeled and placed into an ice
chest containing wet ice for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton,
California (ELAP #1094) under chain-of-custody.

The well purge water was placed in 55-gallon steel 17H drums, labeled,
and left on-site for temporary storage. Copies of the well sampling field
logs are included as appendix A.

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and
MW-4 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
by EPA Method 5030/8015M and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 8020.

The analytical results for this and previous quarters are presented in Table
Two, and the certified laboratory report and chain-of-custody form are
included as Appendix B.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Elevated hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring well MW-2.  Much lower hydrocarbon
concentrations were detected in downgradient monitoring well MW-4.

Benzene concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-4 exceeded the California Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) maximum contaminani level (MCL) for drinking
water. The toluene concentration in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2 exceeded the DTSC recommended action level (RAL)
for drinking water. The ethylbenzene and total xylenes concentrations in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2 exceeded DTSC
MCLs for drinking water.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE recommends that a risk assessment be performed for the property to
determine whether this site is suitable for case closure.

6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this report represent the conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling at the specific locations where the groundwater
samples were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the
laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for contamination
resulting from sources other than the former underground storage tanks
and associated plumbing at the site, or for parameters not analyzed by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.
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Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services and trust that this report meets your
needs. Please feel free to call us at (510) 820-9391 if you have any
questions or comments.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

(b &. K e

Scott T. Ferrifian
Environmental Specialist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Tables One and Two
Appendices A and B

cc:  Ms. eva chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr, Kevin Graves, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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DUBLIN ROCK & READY MIX
6393 SCARLETT COURT
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Figure 1
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well of Elevation - Water Elevation
I.D. Measurement (relative to project datum) (feet) (project data)
MW-1 11/27/91 326.61 482 321.79
09/30/92 5.34 321.27
04/07/94 3.38 323.23
08/12/94 4.23 322.33
11/29/94 344 323.17
03/21/95 1.00 325.61
05/22/95 2.20 324 .41
08/24/95 3.45 323.16
02/12/96 1.95 324.66
08/06/97 3.60 323.01
MW-2 11/27/91 326.67 4.92 321.75
09/30/92 5.42 321.25
04/07/94 3.48 323.19
08/12/94 418 322.49
11/29/94 3.76 32291
03/21795 1.25 325.42
(57122795 2.20 324.41
08/24/95 3.57 323.10
02/12/96 2.60 324.07
02/05/97 1.72 324.95
08/06/97 3.72 322.95
MW-3 11/27/91 326.58 4.96 321.62
09/30/92 5.46 321.12
04/07/94 3.66 322,92
08/12/94 4.37 322.21
11/29/94 3.60 322.98
03/21/95 1.62 324.96
05722795 2.73 323.85
08/24/95 3,76 322.82
02/127/96 2.45 324.13
02/05/97 -1.99 324.59
08/06/97 3.83 322.75




TABLE ONE (Continued)
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well of Elevation Water Elevation
1.D. Measurement (relative to project datum} (feet) (project data)
MW-4 11/27/91 326.92 5.26 321.66
09/30/92 5.78 321.14
04/07/94 4.02 322.90
08/12/94 4381 322.11
11729/94 4.39 322.53
03/21/95 1.80 325.12
05/22/95 3.07 323.85
08/24/95 4.09 322.83
02/12/96 2.80 324.12
02/05/97 2.32 324.60
08/06/97 4.14 322.78
MW-5 03/21/95 326.50 2.10 324.40
05/22/95 2.93 323.57
08/24/95 1.57 324.93
02/12/96 2.78 323.72
02/05/97 2.24 324.26
08/06/97 3.02 323.48
MW-6 03/21/95 32723 3.24 323.99
05722/95 4.70 322.53
08/24/95 4.95 322.28
02/12/96 4.50 322.73
02/05/97 3.68 323.55

08/06/97 4.79 322.44




Sample
1.D.

11/727/91
09/30/92
04/07/94
08/12/94
11/29/94
03/21/95
05/22/95
08/24/95
02/12/96

MW-2

11/27/91
09/30/92
04/07/94
08/12/94
11/29/94
03/21/95
05722795
08/24/935
02/12/96
02/05/97
08/06/97

MW-3

11/27/91
(9/30/92
04/07/94
08/12/94
11/29/94
03/21/95
05/22/95
08/24/95
02/12/96
02/05/97

TPH
Gasoline

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

170,000
120,000
120,000
140,000
90,000
33,000
82,000
86,000
78,000
58,000
66,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50

Benzene

<03
<03
<05

<0.5
<05
<{(.5
<{Q.5
<(.5

24,000
24,000
21,000
17,000
17,000
17,000
14,000
13,000
15,000
11,000
7,000

<03
<03
2.5

<05
<0.5
<{Q.5
<(Q.5
< (.5
<05
<05

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
All results are in parts per billion

Toluene

<03
<{.3
<0.5
]
<05
<05
<05
<03
<05

13,000
15,000
14,000
10,000
7,500
8,000
6,000
8,100
8,100
6,900
9,200

=03
<03
5.5
<{.5
<05
<05
<05
<0.5
<05
<05

Ethyl
Benzene

<03
<03
<05
<0.5
<05
<05
<Q.5
<{0.5
<{.5

3,500
3,800
4,300
4,300
3,400
3,800
4,000
3,700
4,200
3,500
3,500

<0.3
<03
0.9

<{Q.5
<0.5
<{.5
<{5
<{.5
<05
<0.5

Total
Xylenes

16,000
17,000
21,000
18,000
15,000
17,000
16,000
16,000

18,000

15,000
16,000

<03

<03
5.1
<2
<2
<2
<?2
<32
<2

<35




TABLE TWO
(Continued)
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
All results are in parts per billion

Sample TPH Ethyl Total

I.D. Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
MW-4

11/27/91 11,000 100 0.7 250 ~ 330
09/30/92 380 3.5 2.4 8.9 3.4
04/07/94 1,100 61 5.5 17 12
08/12/94 1,000 3 | 8 4
11/29/54 1,100 2 <05 10 6
03/21/93 1,400 200 5 66 18
05/22795 1,200 60 | 12 8
08/24/95 400 1 <035 I <2
02712796 1,500 130 <05 120 51
02/05/97 1,200 250 4.9 94 12
08/06/97 330 1.5 < Q0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-3

03/21/95 <50 <035 <05 <05 <2
05/22/95 <50 <035 <05 <035 <2
08/24/95 <50 <Q5 <05 <05 <2
02712/96 <50 <Q.5 <05 <035 <2
02/05/97 <50 <Q.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW-6

03/21/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
05722795 <50 <05 <Q.5 <05 <2
08/24/95 <50 <05 <05 <Q5 ' <2
02712796 <50 - <05 < 0.5 <05 <2
02/05/97 <50 <05 <Q.5 <05 <Q.5
EPA 5030/ 8020 3020 8020 8020
METHOD 80I5M

DTISC

MCL NE 1 100* 680 1,750
Notes:

8020

35**

DTSC MCL = California Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum contaminant
level for drinking water

* = DTSC recommended action level, MCL not established
*¥* = DTSC interim action level; MCL not established

NE = DTSC MCLs and RALs not established

--- = Not Analyzed




APPENDIX A

Well Sampling Field Logs
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Dc&lolu;‘: QO(_S(_ nnd RQ“AJ‘/ /‘JII/; (-EL(I[IJ'-P

Project Name and Address:

Job #: 30771 Date of sampling: $-6-97

Well Name: __ M/ - 2. Sampled by: G

Total depth of well (feet): [9.%0 Well diameter (inches): __Z )
Depth (o water before sampling (feet): v, 11 N
Thickness of floating product if any: e

Depth of well casing in water (feet): L (B B
Number of gallons per well casing volume {(gallons):____ Z_.LLL,___L______M_
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: o - -
Reg'd volume of groundwater to be pumed bchJC sampling {gallons): _{{__
Equipment used to purge the well: _*Lfﬁ::{d@t d? e L 3 B
Time Evacuation Began: ¢ .59 Time Evacuation Finished:_fl~z2¢
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: ____ W

Did the well go dry?._ e _ After how many gallons:___ ~
Time samples were collected: _ A ~

Depth to water at time of sampling: 3.79

Percent recovery al time of sampling: T %

Samples collected with: Deds ik Ll pedr
Sample calor: Q'\iuf' Odor: { ”)"I‘r’h."j #.( B O&Q(“'
Description of sediment 1n sample: ____ ,jig_ii:“_:,__

CHEMICAL DATA

L6393 Scolft ¢f.

Volume Purged Temp pH Conduclivily

N R 1.7 2.72- VAN

o LT 750 WA
2 €145 .96 5 2%
_j_..._, — él_z;_l lulvl ..,.“.,*JLE,—; (3’

SAMPILIES COLLECTED

Sanmnie i ol comtaipers Volume & tvpe container Pres leed” \| |!} §1%

Mo -2 S MO WA Xf
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WFLL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Pr(}ject Name and Address: HQL*bj-ﬁ Rodke _and Q‘Gf\‘ty Aix &(,[“E,,_ 6393 Sceluff cl.

Job ##: 30771 Date of sampling: 3-6-97 Dablin
Well Name: _~ M)~ ¢ Sampled by: G~ |
Total depth of well (feet): . 19.4 2 Well diameter -(inches): __2°
Depth (o water before sampling (feet): __ 4, 1Y

Thickness of floating product if any: __ YD A

Depth of well casing in water (feet): 5. 2%

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2. &

Number of well casing volumes t¢ be removed: L1 _
Req'd volume of groundwater o be purged before sam{pmw (gallons):  _jo_.
Equipment used o purge the well: L(c\l_(f\iﬁﬁx {u Bl
Time Evacualion Began:_f]_‘.j“__s_‘__ Time ]vacuauon Finished: (G- 25
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: (O e o
Did the well go dry?:.__ RS After how many gallons:_____~—
Time samples were collected:__ {e:4C

Depth to water at time of sampling: _ ’7‘: 2. o

Percent recovery at time of sampling: (7{1} Ze . _
Samples collected with: !l::if\mgc-\fmk Py s -
Sample color: e Odat. g[ij:ﬁ e wde
Description of sediment in sample: A [/ S 4 _— ——

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivily
S (G .59 FASASE
R AU 1T, 75 _Zame
,,,,,,,,,, G 147 7ol

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Saniple #oof contminers WVolume & tvpe_containgr  Pres  leed?  Analysis

M= V6 ml veAs o BG G Tk res Frse




APPENDIX B

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody
for Groundwater Samples




. .
« v

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Bugust 14, 1997 Submission #: 9708080
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: DUBLIN ROCK & READY MIX ' Projecti#f: 3071
Received: August 7, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTRE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#f: 142976 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: August 6, 1997 Run#: B81le2 Analy=zed: August 12, 1997
REPCORTING BLANK BLANKX DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L}) (ug/L) (%)
GASCLINE 66000 5000 N.D. 83 100
MTBE N.D. 500 N.D. 106 100
BENZENE 7000 50 N.D. 82 100
TOLUENE 9200 50 N.D. 91 100
ETHYL BENZENE 3500 50 N.D. 94 100
XYLENES 16000 50 N.D. 92 100
/,,-; £ ) s -
f // 4 A.-/,'f - . > «
b” iy Tl %fﬂ A V
Marianne Alexander ; Chip Poalinelli
Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager
510-837-4853
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 w152 0: BTEXAEH:

ELEXANDM *

{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Endaorct 1M #80 M1ANIRT
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services {SD8)

August 14, 1997 Submission #: 9708080
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: DUBLIN ROCK & READY MIX Project#: 3071
Received: August 7, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 80202 Nov 1990 / 801i5Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 142977 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: Rugust &, 1997 Rungf: 8162 Analyzed: Bugust 12, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L}) {ug/L) (%}
GASOLINE 330 50 - N.D. 83 1
MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D 106 1
BENZENE 1.5 0.50C N.D gz 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 91 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 94 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 92 1
f’ffé/ LRy /4 9-&/ Frtg (
Marianne Alexander ' ;' Chip Poalirelli
Gas/BTEX Supervisor f‘ Cperations Manager
510-837-4853 .
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton. California 94566-4756 uy vi 0:BTEXALLZ.

RLEXANDM @7

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Fedaral IM #RR-N14M1E7
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Agua Science Engineers,

. Inc,

L ]
2411 Qid Crow Canyon Road, #4, C hal E I Of C uS tO dy
San Ramon, CA ™ 94583
(510; 820-9391 - FAX (510) §37-4853 DATE PAGE OF
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE} (PHONE NO.Y|  pPROJECT NAME OMQ/',\ Rockt. comt &Ju A {_,@3 _fo 7/
/mﬁL ~ A Svo-§20-939/ | ADDRESS __ 6297 Searldt 4 bl
e
ANALYSIS REQUEST . B 2 i
- — o~ [&) fai
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: E o g g g b ~
e GlEsi¥8s |25 lus 5|l R
5Ly 22188 .28 gidg g3 a5 %E{qg 25 LR v E
35|95 as el=g e ke %q 2L |4 :‘EZ“E H
GClBC|Egi8g|95 9 |Ba b8 |Rs |95 5585
v KM MEML MRS A N ]
SAMPLE ID. |DATE | TS |MATRIE | saneerns| £ 0|55 EF 55|85 (56|46 |26(RE A8 |BE (88 5z
M -2 18697030 cwed~{ 2 at SLLEF M 97RAE8E e
A”h.r‘i - L{ 26 ‘:‘—/7 Lb 4O ‘;‘JC-‘A"/ } )( |l‘ il |-flf.. I " ilal &) oy
Felb # 3amas
|
RELINGUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED B‘q &E/ZEWE Z&MTORY COMMENTS:
N - (A -
et 7 MW&W&%@( W9 i/{)szvw %f 3ac| UL 4 o %0
(signature) (imie) | .(signature) L (ime) {signature) 7 (time) | (signature) /7 / ime}
= pe o (s
‘&C%’@/"-’”f’? 45“7'61_7 Ra.mnn ‘@HQ«’ %’7/517 f?\cmm \ ”t’s/ %‘//7/9 (if“f' S
{printed name) (date) | (printed name) =/ fdale) {printed name) (datc) (printed name) (datc){
: : It { _
. YA L . ;"
.‘L(-:C)mpany- A= | P, Company-c}\r&‘ml'{{b Company- Cv\{d na \CL_\O Compan)(w [{,{D AL Y






